

No. 14-1728

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

JAMES DILLON,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

BMO HARRIS BANK, N.A., *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants,

and

FOUR OAKS BANK & TRUST,
Defendant.

Appeal from Order of the United States District Court for the
Middle District of North Carolina, No. 1:13-cv-00897-CCE (Eagles, J.)

JOINT REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

Lucia Nale
Debra Bogo-Ernst
MAYER BROWN LLP
71 South Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60606
Telephone: (312) 782-0600
Facsimile: (312) 701-7711

Kevin Ranlett
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 263-3000
Facsimile: (202) 263-3300

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant BMO Harris Bank, N.A.

[additional counsel and defendants-appellants on signature page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THIS COURT HAS APPELLATE JURISDICTION	3
II. THE COURT BELOW ERRED BY SUBJECTING DEFENDANTS’ RENEWED MOTIONS TO ENFORCE DILLON’S ARBITRATION AGREEMENTS TO THE STANDARD FOR RECONSIDERATION MOTIONS	7
A. The District Court’s Decision To Apply A Reconsideration Standard To Defendants’ Motions Is Reviewed <i>De Novo</i>	7
B. The FAA And An Unbroken Line Of Case Law Required The District Court To Entertain Defendants’ Renewed Motions.....	8
III. EVEN IF THE RECONSIDERATION STANDARD WERE APPLICABLE, DEFENDANTS’ RENEWED MOTIONS SATISFIED THAT STANDARD	19
A. Refusing To Consider Defendants’ Renewed Motions Would Result In Manifest Injustice	19
B. BMO Harris Demonstrated That Its New Evidence Of Dillon’s Arbitration Agreement Was Previously Unavailable.....	24
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alascom, Inc. v. ITT N. Elec. Co.</i> , 727 F.2d 1419 (9th Cir. 1984)	21
<i>Am. Canoe Ass’n v. Murphy Farms, Inc.</i> , 326 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 2003)	10, 19
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013).....	9, 22
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. Carlisle</i> , 556 U.S. 624 (2009).....	3, 4, 5, 23
<i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> , 516 U.S. 299 (1996).....	6
<i>Bender Square Partners v. Factory Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2012 WL 1952265 (S.D. Tex. May 30, 2012).....	19
<i>Bernal v. Sw. & Pac. Specialty Fin., Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 1868787 (N.D. Cal. May 7, 2014).....	12
<i>Bernal v. Sw. & Pac. Specialty Fin., Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 5539563 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 8, 2013)	13
<i>Brisco v. Schreiber</i> , 2010 WL 997379 (D.V.I. Mar. 16, 2010).....	17
<i>Cortec Indus., Inc. v. Sum Holding, L.P.</i> , 949 F.2d 42 (2d Cir. 1991)	15
<i>Cozza v. Network Assocs.</i> , 362 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2004).....	6, 7, 13, 14
<i>Darcangelo v. Verizon Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 292 F.3d 181 (4th Cir. 2002)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Drews Distrib., Inc. v. Silicon Gaming, Inc.</i> , 245 F.3d 347 (4th Cir. 2001)	17
<i>Elder v. BMO Harris Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 8:13-cv-03043 (D. Md. Dec. 23, 2013), <i>appeal voluntarily</i> <i>dismissed</i> , No. 14-1638 (4th Cir. Jan. 14, 2015)	16
<i>ESAB Grp., Inc. v. Zurich Ins. PLC</i> , 685 F.3d 376 (4th Cir. 2012)	7
<i>Goldberg v. C.B. Richard Ellis, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 6522741 (D.S.C. Dec. 14, 2012)	12
<i>Graham v. BMO Harris Bank, N.A.</i> , 2014 WL 4090548 (D. Conn. July 16, 2014)	16
<i>Griffin v. Yellow Transp., Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 593632 (D. Kan. Feb. 21, 2007)	13
<i>Guidotti v. Legal Helpers Debt Resolution, LLC</i> , 716 F.3d 764 (3d Cir. 2013)	11
<i>Gunson v. BMO Harris Bank, N.A.</i> , 2014 WL 4472725 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 10, 2014)	15
<i>Holland v. Pardee Coal Co.</i> , 269 F.3d 424 (4th Cir. 2001)	7
<i>Howard v. Ferrellgas Partners, L.P.</i> , 748 F.3d 975 (10th Cir. 2014)	9
<i>In re Bunting Bearings Corp.</i> , 321 B.R. 420 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 2004)	20
<i>In re Cusano</i> , 431 B.R. 726 (B.A.P. 6th Cir. 2010)	19
<i>In re Pisgah Contractors, Inc.</i> , 117 F.3d 133 (4th Cir. 1997)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>In re Wade</i> , 969 F.2d 241 (7th Cir. 1992)	15
<i>Kansas Gas & Elec. Co. v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 861 F.2d 420 (4th Cir. 1988)	21
<i>Lozano v. AT&T Wireless Servs., Inc.</i> , 504 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2007)	22
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	11
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	9, 26
<i>New Beckley Mining Corp. v. Int’l Union, United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 18 F.3d 1161 (4th Cir. 1994)	15
<i>Norfolk Fed’n of Bus. Dists. v. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev.</i> , 932 F. Supp. 730 (E.D. Va. 1996)	15
<i>Oblix, Inc. v. Winiiecki</i> , 374 F.3d 488 (7th Cir. 2004)	5, 6
<i>Riley v. BMO Harris Bank, N.A.</i> , 2014 WL 3725341 (D.D.C. July 29, 2014)	15
<i>Stone v. Pennsylvania Merchant Group, Ltd.</i> , 949 F. Supp. 316 (E.D. Pa. 1996).....	12, 13
<i>Stringfield v. GGNSC Tifton, LLC</i> , 2012 WL 1320165 (M.D. Ga. Apr. 17, 2012)	13
<i>Umbenhowe v. Copart, Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 2660649 (D. Kan. Nov. 19, 2004).....	17
<i>United States v. Han</i> , 74 F.3d 537 (4th Cir. 1996)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Statutes and Rules	
9 U.S.C. § 4	8
9 U.S.C. § 16(a)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 10(c).....	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b)	10
